39 DESNZ (2023) ‘Green Book supplementary guidance: valuation of energy use and greenhouse gas emissions
for appraisal’, GOV.UK

• Air quality prices are reduced or increased by 50% under the “Fewer” and “More”
scenarios, respectively. This adjustment is in line with the methodology used for
calculating the low and high carbon price estimates.

• Policy costs were included to demonstrate the proportion of fuel poor households that
are value for money to bring out of fuel poverty when illustrative policy costs are
included. Installation and hidden costs have been multiplied by a simple average of the
ratios captured in Table 5 above, coming to 37%. Note, this does not imply that equal
proportions of fuel poor households will be treated by these schemes, but is a
simplifying assumption intended to reflect the variety of policies that be utilised to bring
households out of fuel poverty. Policy costs are also not fixed and could change in
future.

Table 6 below summaries differences between the sensitivity scenarios.

Table 6: Sensitivity Analysis Adjustments

Scenario Capex
Optimism Bias

Energy
Prices

Carbon
Prices

Air Quality
Prices

Policy cost
uplift

Fewer +24% Low Low -50% +37%

Central +10% Central Central 0% 0%

More 0% High High +50% 0%

These impacts are graphically represented in Figure 5 below. This shows the proportion of
households that are reasonably practicable to bring out of fuel poverty under the three
scenarios described above, as well as an additional scenario using all central assumptions and
no equity weighting applied to benefits (see Section 2.4 for details on equity weighting). While
physical constraints are assumed to remain constant across scenarios, the economic feasibility
is largely influenced by external economic factors such as energy prices, carbon valuations, air
quality benefits, and optimism bias assumptions.